http://www.dir.ca.gov/public-works/PublicWorksSB854FAQ.html

LIVING WAGE ORDINANCE/SERVICE CONTRACTOR WORKER RETENTION ORDINANCE 

Unless approved for an exemption, contractors under contracts primarily for the furnishing of services 
to or for the City and that involve an expenditure in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) and a contract term of at least three (3) months, lessees and licensees of City property, 
and certain recipients of City financial assistance, shall comply with the provisions of Los Angeles 
Administrative Code Sections 10.37 et seq., Living Wage Ordinance (LWO) and 10.36 et seq., Service